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ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

To the Board ¢of Commissioners

St. Landry Parish Economic and Industrial
Development District

Opelousas, Loulsiana

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheets of the 8St. Landry Parish
Economic and Industrial Development District as of June 30, 19989 and 1998 and the
Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the year
ended June 30, 1999 and the six months ended June 30, 1998 in accordance with
Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issuved by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

A complilation 1s 1limited to presenting in the form of financial statements
information that is the representation of management. We have not audited or
reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, 40 not express
an opinion or any other form of assurance on them.

y ,j&yz? wzm/?]

Opelousas, Loulsiana
December 20, 1998

P. 0. Box 433 4766 1-49 North Service Road Opelousas, Louisiana 70571-0433 Telephone 318-848-4848 Telefax 318-848-6108



ST. LANDRY PARISH ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL DEVEILOPMENT DISTRICT

ASSEETS
Cash in bank
Utility deposits

Total assets

LIARILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
Payroll taxes payable
Total liabilities

FUND EQUITY
Fund balance

Unreserved
Undesignated
Total fund eguity

Total liabilities
and fund eguity

OPELOQUSAS , LOUISIANA

BALANCE SHEETS - GENERAL FUND

JUNE 30,

1999 AND 1398

18959

$5,649
75

5, 7124

5300
300

H,424
5,424

5,724

See accompanying noteg and accountant's report.

1998

$14,005
75

$207
207

13,873
13,873

14,080
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ST. LANDRY PARTSH ECONOMI T AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

OPET.OUSAS, LOUISIANA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND ZATANCE -

GCENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,

1999

REVENUES
Lease - Wal-Mart
Contributions

Crop shares
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES

Salaries - director

- ¢Cclerical
Payroll taxes
AutOo expense
Insurance
Office supplies
Utilities
Repairs and maintenance
Dues and subscriptions
Legal and accounting
Travel and meals
Seminar

Total expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE, June 30, 1998

FUND BALANCE, June 30, 19899

See accompanying notes and accountant's report.

$20,000
42,500
3,914
66,414

60,200
474

4 ,83%9
1,668
4,470
1,385
1,248
20

310

14

160

i 75
74,863

(8,449)

13,873

5,424

Lad
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ST. LANDRY PARISH BECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOEFMENT DISTRICY
OPELOUSAS , TLOUISIANA
STATEMENT QF REVENUEKS, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
GENERAL FUND
FOR THE 8IX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1958

1998
REVENUES
Lease - Wal-Mart 520,000
Contributions 30,100
Total revenues 50,100
EXPENDITURES
Salaries - director 31,858
Payroll taxes 2,647
Auto expense 680
Office supplies 253
Utilities 4472
Dues and subscriptions i, 60
Total expenditures 35,840
BXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 14,160
FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), December 31, 1997 (287)
FUND BALANCE, June 30, 1998 13,873

See accompanying notes and accountant's report.
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DISTRICT

OEELOUSAS, LOU-SIANA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUNI
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SUNE 30, 13999
VART2ANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDG=T ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES
Lease - Wal-Mart $20,000 $20,000
Contributions 42,500 42,500
Crop shares 3.500 3,914 514
Total revenues 66,400 66,414 14
EXPENDITURES
Salaries - director 61,600 60,200 1,400
- clerical 4775 474 1
Payrcll taxes 4,840 4,839 1
Auto expensge 1,700 1,668 32
Insurance 3,060 4,470 (1,410)
Office supplies 1,200 1,385 (185)
Utilities 1,240 1,248 (8)
Repairs and maintenance 20 (20)
Dues and subscriptions 210 310
Industrial - prospect development 160 160
Legal and accounting 20 14 6
Travel and meals 160 {160)
Seminar 75 75
Total expenditures 74,680 74,863 (183)
EXCESS OF REVENUES (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES (B8,280) (8,449) {169)
FUND RALANCE, June 20, 1998 13,873
FUND BALANCE, June 30, 1999 5,424

See accompanying notes and accountant's

reperi.

T



- - - - — —/ T/ T T= =_—em == e— e e e e o e e e e e— —
—_— —_— —_— —_— —_— — — —

&T. LANDRY EFARISH ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
OPELOUSAS, LOUISTIANA
STATEMENT OF REEVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND =ATANCE -
RUDG=T (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND
FOR THE SI1X MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1399¢€

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
ReVENUES
LLease - Wal-Mart $20,000 S20, 000
Contributicns 30,000 30,100 S100
Tortal revenues 50,000 50,100 100
FXPENDITURES
Salaries - director 32,000 31,858 142
Payroll taxes 2,700 2,646 54
AUt O expense 700 680 20
Office supplies 300 254 46
Utilities 500 442 58
Dues and subscriptions 100 60 40
Total exnenditures 36,300 35,940 360
FXCESS OF REVENUERES OVER EXPENDITURES 13,?0@ 14,160 460
FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), December 31, 1987 (287)
FUND RBAILLANCE, June 30, 1998 13,873

Sge accompanylng noteg and accountant's report,
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ST. LANDRY PA=TSH ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIATL DEVELOEM=ENT DISTRICT
OPELOUSAS, LOULISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCTAL STATEMENTS
-OR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1959 ANL
THE SEIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF STGNI-ZTCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. EBASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying finarcial statements ©f the St. Landry Parisr Economic and Industrial
Develcpment District have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles {(GAAP) as aprlied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting
Standards PBoard (GAS3) 1is the accepted standard-settinc body for establishing
cgoverrmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

B, ROPORTING ENTITY

The basic entity beiro rezported on is the St. Landry Parisgh Economic and Industrial
Develcoment District. Thes District was established in compliance with Louisiana kevised
Statutes 33:130.301 throuch 130.307 for the primary cobject ang purpose of promeoting and
encouraging the develcpment of economic and industrial opportunitiles, stimulating the
economy through renewsd commerce and industry, and for the utlilization and development
of natural and human rssources of the area by providing job oprortunities. The District
is governed by a board of zsventeen commissioners, nine of whor shall be appointed by the
St . Lendry Parish Police Jury, and eight of whom shall be aprointed by the St. Landry
Parish Municipal Asscociation. The commissioners may not recelive per diem or be paid a
salary for serving on the Board. The boundaries of the District are the boundaries of
5t, L.andry Parish.

As the governing authcrity of the parish, for reporting purposss, the St. Landry Parish
Police Jury 1s the financial reporting entity for St. Landry Parish. The financial
reporting entity consiste ©f (a) the primary government {(Polics Jury), (b) organizations
for which the primary covernment is financilally accountable, and (¢) other organizations
for which nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are
such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's firnancial statements to be
migleading or incomplzste.

Goverrmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14 s=stablished criteria for
cetermining which congonsnt units should be considered part 2f the St. lLandry Parish
Folice Jury for ftinarnciel repcerting purposes. The basic criterion for including a
potential component unit within the reporting entity 1s finarcial accountabillity. The
GASB has set forth crizeria to be considered in determining rinancial accountability.



ST. LANDRY PARISH ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
OPELQUSAS, TLOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCTIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1299 AND
THE _SIX MONTHS BENDED JUNE 30, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

This criteria includes:
1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and

a. The ability of the police Jjury to impose 1its will on that
organization and/or

h. The potential for the organization to provide sgpecific financial
henefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the police jury.

2. Organizations for which the pclice Jury does not appoint a voting
majority but are fiscally dependent on the police jury.

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would
be misleading if data of the organization is not included because of the
nature or significance of the relationship.

The St. Landry Parish Economic and Industrial Development District is considered to be
a primary government because:

a. The District's commissioners are appointed by the Police Jury and by
all municipalities of St. Landry Parish. No one entity appoints a
majority.

L. The District possesses the corpcerate powers that would distinguish it
as being legally separate from any other government.

c. The District i1is fiscally independent in that it does not need

approval from any other entity to adopt a budget, levy taxes or incur
debt.

The accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained
by the District and do not present information on other governmental units.

C. FUND ACCOUNTING

The District uses funds and account groups to report on its financial position and the
results of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to demeonstrate legal compliance
and to aid financial management by segregating transactions relating to certain
governmental functions or activities.



ST. LANDEY PARISH ECONOMIC AND TINDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
OQPELQOUSAS, LOUISTIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCTIAL STATBEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND
THE S8IX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1938

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

C. FUND ACCOUNTING - (Continued

A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. On the
other hand, an account group is a financial reporting device designed to provide
accountability for certain assets and liabilities that are not reccrded in the funds
because they do not directly affect net expendable available financial resources.

The fund of the District is classified as a governmental fund. Governmental funds
account for the District's general activities, including the collection and disbursement
of specific or legally restricted monies. The fund presented in the financial statements

ig described as follows:

General Fund

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the St. Landry Parish Economic and
Industrial Development District. It is used to account for all financial resources.

D. BASITS OF ACCOUNTING

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by 1its

measurement focus. All governmental fund types are accounted for using a current
financial rescurces measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets
and current liabilities generally are included on the balance sheet. Operating

statements of these funds present increases and decreases in net current assets.

The modified accrual basis of accounting is utilized by the governmental fund types.
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible
to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available. Available means collectible within the
current period or soon enocugh thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current
perilods. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, 1if
measurable.,

Purchase of wvarious operating supplies are regarded as expenditures at the time
purchasged. The costs of governmental fund-type inventories are recorded as expenditures
when purchased and items on hand at vyear-end, 1f any, are not recorded as assels.
Expenditures for insurance and similar services which extend over more than one
accounting period are accounted for as expenditures of the period of acguisition.
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ST. LANDRY PARISH ECONCMIC AND INDUSTZIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
OPELCUSAS, LOUISTIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR_THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 15%9 AND
THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 38, 1998

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

E. BUDGET

The District adopted & budget for the six month period ended June 30, 1998 in March,
1398, The budget was later amended and adopted 1n August, 1998. The District adopted
a budget for the year ended June 30, 1999 in August, 1988. The budget was later amended
and adopted in June, 1989,

F. FNCUMBRANCE.

Encumbrance accounting is not used by St. Landry Parish Economic and Industrial
Development District.

G. CASH AND TINVESTMENTS

Cash includes amounts in a checking account. The District had no investments for the
vear ended June 30, 1899 and the six month periocd ended June 30, 1998.

Under state law, the District may invest 1in United States bonds, treasury notes,
certificates or other obligations of the United States of America, or time certificates
of deposit in state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their
principal office in Louisiana.

H. FIXED ASSETS AND T.ONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The Digtrict does not have fixed assets or long-term liabilities as of June 30, 1999 and

1898. The District does not capitalize infrastructure assets, 1if any.

I. PENSION PLAN, VACATION, AND SICK LEAVE

The District does not have a pension plan. The employees participate in the Social
Security Retirement System. Employees of the District are allowed two weeks paid

vacation from 1 to 10 years of service and three weeks for over 10 years of service.
Additionally, five sick days per vyear are allowed. Holidays are the same as the state
of Loulsiana’s officiazal holidays.
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ST. LANDRY P2RISH ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAI DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR_THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND
THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 20, 1998

NOT=Z 1 - SUMMARY OF STIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

J . COMPARATIVE DATA

Comparative total data for the prior year have been presented in the accompanying
financial statements in order to provide an understanding of changes in the Disgtrict’s
financial positicn and operations.

NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS

At June 30, 1999 and 1998, the bkank balance of cash in the checking account was $7,847
ana §$18,022, respectively. The cash was fully collateralized by federal depcsit
insurance.,

NOTE 3 - FUND BALANCE

The General Fund does not have a deficit fund balance at June 320, 1999 and 1998,

NOTE 4 - CONDUIT DERT ORLIGATION

To prcvide for the acquisition of land and the construction and installation of a
warehcusge and distribution facility in St. Landyy Parigh, Louilsiana, the District has
1ssued ite taxable revenue bonds (Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc. Project) series 1997. These
borids &are special limited obligations of the District, payable scilely from and secured
by a piledge of rentals to be received from the lease agreement between the District and
Wal -Mart Stores East, Inc. dated April 1, 1997. The bonds do not constitute a debt or
pledge of the faith and credit of the District, the Parish, or the State, and accordingly
have not been reported in the accompanying financial statements.

At June 30, 1999, taxable revenue bonds outstanding aggregated $550, 000.

In adaition to the payments made by the lessee directly to the trustes for payment of the
bonds, the lesses, {(Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc.), has agreed to pay directly to the
Disctrict on April 1, of each year the sum of $20,000.00, plus from time to time the
reasonable expenses of the District related to the project not otherwise reguired to be
paid by the lesses under the terms, of the lease agreement. These payments have keen
included as revenues in the District’s general fund.
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JOHN S. DOWLING & COMPANY
A CORPORATION OF CERTIFIED FUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

The Board of Commissioners
St. Landry Parish Economic and
Industrial Development District

Opelousas, Louisiana

17

John S. Dowling, CPA
1904-1984

Retired
Harold Dupre, CPA

1996

John Newton Stout, CPA
19498

Dwight Ledoux, CPA
1998

We have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana Government Audit Guide and

enumerated below,

and Industrial Development District and the Legislative Auditor, State
solely to assist the users in evaluating management's assertions about St. Landry Parish
EconomiC and Industrial Development District's compliance with certain laws and
regulations during the year ended June 30, 1999 and the six months ended

included in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire.
procedures engagement was performed
Americen Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
1s solely the responsgibility of the specified users of the report,

which were agreed to by the management of St. Landry Parish Economic

of Louisianag,

June 30, 1998

This agreed-upon
in accordance with standards established by the
The sufficiency of these procedures
Conseqguently, we make

no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for
the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

Public Bid Law

1. Select all expenditures made during the period under examination for materials and
supplies exceeding $15, 000 or public works exceeding $100,000, and determine whether
such purchases were made in accordance with LSA-RS 38:2211-225%1 {the public bid law).

S5t. Landry Parish Economic and Industrial Development District had no payments for
materials and supplies in excess of $15,000. There were no public works in excess

of $100,000.

Code of Ethicg for Public Officials and Public Emplovees

2, Obtain from management a list of the immediate family members of each board member
as defined by LSA-RS 42:1101-1124 (the code of ethics), and a list of outside
business interests of all board members and employvees, as well ag their immediate
families,

Management provided us with the required list including the noted information.

3. Obtaln from management a listing of all employees pald during the period under
examination.

Management provided us with the required list.

P. O. Box 433 4766 1-49 North Service Road Opelousas, Louisiana 70571-0433 Telephone 318-848-4848 Telefax 318-948-6109
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The DBoard of Commissioners

St. Landry Parish Ecconomic and
Industrial Development District

4, Determine whether any of those employees included in the listing obtained from
management in agreed-upon procedure (3) were also included on the listing obtailned
from management in agreed-upon procedure (2) as immediate family members.

The employee included on the list provided by management {agreed-upon procedure (3))
was not Included on the listing obtained in agreed-upon procedure {(2) .

Budget ing

o

Obtain a copy ©of the legally adopted budget and all amendments.
Management provided us with a copy of the original and amended budget.
6. Trace the budget adoption and amendments to the minute book.

The adoption of the original budgets was traced to the minutes of the meeting held
in August, 1998 and March, 1998. We traced the adoption of the amended budget to the
minutes of a meeting held in June, 1999 and August, 1998.

7. Compare the revenues and expenditures ©f the final budget to actual revenues and
expenditures to determine if actual revenues or expenditures exceed budgeted amounts
by more than 5%.

We compared the revenues and expenditures of the General Fund’s final budget to

actual revenues and expenditures. Actual revenues and expenditures of the General
Fund did not exceed budgeted amounts by more than 5%.

Accounting and Reporying

8. Randomly select 6 disbursements made during the period under examination and:
(a} Trace payments to supporting documentation as to proper amount angd payee;

We examined supporting documentation for each of the 6 selected disbursements and
found that payment was for the proper amount and made to the correct payee.

(b) Determine if payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general leger
account; and

Payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general ledger account.
(c) Determine whether payments received approval from proper authorities.

Inspection of documentation supporting the six selected disbursements indicated
approval from the proper authorities.,
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The Board of Commissioconers
St. Landry Parish Economic and
Industrial Development District

Meet 1ngs

3. Examine evidence indicating that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute book
were posted or advertised as required by LSA-RS 42:1 through 42:12 (the open meetings
law) .

St. Landry Parish Economic and Industrial Development District i1s only reguired to

post a notice of each meeting and the accompanying agenda. Management has asserted
that such documents were properly posted, and the notices are included with the
minutes.

Debt

10. Examine bank deposits for the period under examination and determine whether any such
deposits appear to be proceeds of bank leoans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

We inspected copies of all bank deposit slips for the period under examination and
noted no deposits which appeared to be proceeds of bank Jloans, bonds, or 1like

indebtedness.,

Advances and Ronuses

11. Examine payroll records and minutes for the period under examination to determine
whether any payments have been made to employees which may constitute bonuses,
advances, or gifts.

A reading of the minutes of the District for the period under examination indicated
no approval for any such payments noted. We also inspected payroll records for the
period under examination and noted no instances which would i1ndicate payments to
employees which would constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts,

We were not engaged to, and did not, perform an examination, the objective of which would
be the expression of an opinion on management's assertions. Accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might
have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the use of management of St. Landry Parish Economic
and Industrial Development District and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, and
should not be used by those who have not agreed to the procedures and taken
responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes. However, this
report is a matter of public record and its distribution 1s not limited.

7,¢¢ /i;%q&#agﬁf ?ﬂcjijyﬁﬁai

clousas, lL.oulsilana
December 20, 1999 i
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LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE
(For Attestation Engagements of Government)

| S_t.l 20 l‘lq‘ (Date Transmitted)

__2ohn S | > COm@an M
__9.0. Eg 433 = l

- Opelounhs WY 1050
4 (Auditors)

In connection with your compilation of our financial statlernents as of {date] and for the year then ended,
and as required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, we

make the following representations to you. We accept full responsibiiity for our compliance with the
following laws and regulation and the internal controls over compliance with such laws and reguiations.

We have evaluated our compliance with the following laws and regulations prior to making these
representations.

These representations are based on the information available to us as of (date of Decerckoe~ A0, 199K
completion/representations).

Public Bid Law

It is true that we have complied with the public bid law, LSA-RS Title 38:2212, and, where applicable, the
regulations of the Division of Administration, State Purchasing Office..
Yes /] No[.]

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees

it is true that no employees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of a service,

loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of LSA-RS 42:1101-1124.
Yes[v] No| ]

It is true that no member of the immediate family of any member of the goveming authority, or the chief
executive of the govermnmental entity, has been employed by the governmental entity after April 1, 1980,

under circumstances that would constitute a violation of LSA-RS 42:1110.
Yes [Vf No[ ]

Budgeting

We have complied with the state budgeting requirements of the Local Government Budget Act (LSA-RS
38:1301-14) or the budget requirements of LSA-RS 39:34.
Yes [~ No[ )

LOUISLANA GOYERNMENTAL AUDIT GUIOE
Revised 111502 PAGE 70
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ST. LANDRY PARISH ECONOMIC'INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (SLEIDQ}CEWED
Post Office Box 350 EGISLATIVE AUBITOR

Opelousas, LA 70571-0350 | 9 M 8t 38
Phone: (318) 948.2433  Fax: 9482488 O-0

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

December 27, 1999

Louistana Legislative Auditor
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

The 51, Landry Parish Economic Industriai Development District respectiully submits the
iollowing corrective action plan for the six menths ended Junc 30, 1998 and the year ended June
Ny |

Naroe and address of independent public accounting {irm: John S, Dowling & Company. PO
ox 433, Opclousas, LA 70571-0433.

Compliation/Attestation period: Six months ended June 20, 1998 and the year ended June 30,
1999,

The findings from the 1999 compilation/atiestation are discussed below,

FEINDINGA- COMPHLATION/ATTESTATION

Puadgeet adoption

Actron taken: Due (o the district being newly formed in January 1996 and subscquently having
its fiscal year end changed in June 1998 the budgets for the six month period ended June 30,
1998 and the year ended June 30, 1999 were adopted late., This situation has been corrected and

the budget for the year ended Juac 30, 2000 has been timely adopted as will all future budpects.

e .le

f'm‘l)l?‘r PARISH EC ONOMI" INQU‘?‘»TR]A‘ DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

v I ”)z/ C,/ /{W&"?’“\

“‘-.
;rfl djl Perron, Executive Dncutor
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Accounting and Reporting

Al non-exempt governmental records are available as a public record and have been retained for at least
three years, as required by LSA-RS 44:1, 44:7. 44:31, and 44:36.
Yes [ A'No| ]

We have filed our annual financial statements in accordance with LSA-RS 24:514, 33:463, and/or 39:92,
as appiicable.

Yes {vINo[ ]

We have had our financiat statements audited of compiled in accordance with LSA-RS 24:513.
Yes{ /No| ]

Meetings

We have complied with the provisions of the Open Meetings Law, provided in RS 42:1 thfough 42:12.
Yes [/] No![ ]

Pebt

It is true we have not incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for S0 days or less to make purchases in
the ordinary course of administration, nor have we entered into any lease-purchase agreements, without
the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by Article Vil, Section & of the 1974 Louisiana

Constitution, Article VI, Section 33 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, and LSA-RS 39:1410.60-1410.65.
Yes [v] No[ ]

Advances and Bonuses

it is true we have not advanced wages or salaries to employees or paid bonuses in violation of Article VI,

Section 14 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, LSA-RS 14:138, and AG opinion 79-729.
Yes [ No|[ ]

We have disclosed to you all known noncompliance of the fnregoing_laws and reguiations, as well as any
contradictions to the foregoing representations. We have made available to you documentation relating to

the foregoing laws and regulations.

We have provided you with any communications from reguiatory agencies or other sources conceming any
possible noncompliance with the foregoing laws and reguiations, including any communications received
between the end of the pericd under examination and the issuance of this report. We acknowledge our
responsibility to disclose to you any known noncompliance which may occur subsequent to the issuance of

your geport
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